

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK
WRIT PETITION NO: 31302 OF 2024**

Between

G.Muralidhar, S/o Kistaiah

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Co-operation Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad-500 022.
2. The District Collector, Siddipet, Siddipet District,
3. The District Cooperative Officer(FAC), Siddipet, Siddipet District.
4. The Manager, the District Cooperative Bank, Siddipet
5. The Assistant Registrar/Sub-Divisional Officer, Siddipet District
6. The Assistant Commissioner of Labour Court, at Patanchervu at Siddipet.
7. The Palamakula Primary Agricultural Society, Nanganoor Mandal, Siddipet District, rep by its Chairman/President.
8. The District Level Empowerment Committee, Rep by its Chairman, Siddipet, District Cooperative Central Bank, Sanga Reddy
9. The District Cooperative Central Bank, Rep by its Chief Executive Officer, Siddipet District.
10. A. Nageswara Rao MBA, HDCM, District Cooperative Officer, Siddipet District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. G SIMHADRI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly a Writ in the nature of Mandamus declaring the Proceedings vide Rc. No.129/2015/C, dated 02-09-2024 and dated 04-09-2024 of the 3rd respondent and 10th respondent, by directed to the 7th respondent to file an Appeal against the Order in SE No.1/2020 of the Assistant Commissioner of Labour Court, on the ground, its Order contrary to Section of 129 of Telangana Co-operative Society Act, even though, under Section 77 of Telangana Shops and Establishments Act made applicable to Co-operative Societies is illegal, Arbitrary, Malafide, contrary to the Provisions of the Telangana Shops and Establishments Act and also contrary to the G.O.Ms. No. 44, dated 17-12-2022 and unconstitutional and further violation of the Fundamental Rights of the Constitution of India;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G SIMHADRI Advocate for the Petitioner and Government Pleader for Services-II takes notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 to 5,

directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Assistant Commissioner of Labour Court, at Patanchervu at Siddipet.
2. The Chairman/President Palamakula Primary Agricultural Society, Nanganoor Mandal, Siddipet District,.
3. The Chairman, District Level Empowerment Committee, Siddipet, District Cooperative Central Bank, Sanga Reddy
4. The Chief Executive Officer, District Cooperative Central Bank, Siddipet District.
5. A. Nageswara Rao MBA, HDCM, District Cooperative Officer, Siddipet District.

are directed to show cause on or before 02.01.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to directing the all Respondents including 3rd and 7th respondent to continue Petitioner as Chief Executive Officer as per Joining order dated 18-05-2024 by the 7th respondent Society as per the Order in SE No.01/2020 dated 03-05-2024 by the Assistant Commissioner of Labour, Patancheruvu at Siddipet under the Telangana State Shops & Establishment Act, 1988 by suspending the Proceedings vide Rc. No.129/2015/C, dated 02-09-2024 and dated 04-09-2024 of the 3rd respondent and 10th respondent, pending disposal of WP No. 31302 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Services-II takes notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 to 5, waives further notice and seeks time to file counter-affidavit.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to respondent Nos.1 to 5 in view of above waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.7 to 10 by 'Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due' and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Pending Writ Petition, the respondents are directed to permit the petitioner to join duty in Palamakula PACS and to continue his duties as per joining order, dated 18.05.2024, issued by respondent No.3.

Post on 02.01.2025 for filing counter-affidavit.

SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Co-operation Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad-500 022.
2. The District Collector, Siddipet, Siddipet District.
3. The District Cooperative Officer(FAC), Siddipet, Siddipet District.
4. The Manager, the District Cooperative Bank, Siddipet
5. The Assistant Registrar/Sub-Divisional Officer, Siddipet District
(1 to 5 by RPAD)
6. The Assistant Commissioner of Labour Court, at Patanchervu at Siddipet.
7. The Chairman/President Palamakula Primary Agricultural Society, Nanganoor Mandal, Siddipet District.
8. The Chairman, District Level Empowerment Committee, Siddipet, District Cooperative Central Bank, Sanga Reddy
9. The Chief Executive Officer, District Cooperative Central Bank, Siddipet District.
10. A. Nageswara Rao MBA, HDCM, District Cooperative Officer, Siddipet District.
(6 to 10 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
11. One CC to SRI. G SIMHADRI Advocate [OPUC]
12. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
13. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK, J

DATED:13/11/2024

POST ON 02.01.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.31302 of 2024

DIRECTION

